

No. 18-16375

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

MARTIN CALVILLO MANRIQUEZ, JAMAL CORNELIUS,
RTHWAN DOBASHI and JENNIFER CRAIG, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

ELISABETH DEVOS, in her official capacity as Secretary of
the United States Department of Education and THE UNITED
STATES DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION,

Defendants-Appellants.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California**

No. 17-cv-07210

Hon. Sallie Kim

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE BRIEF

Noah Zinner
Megumi Tsutsui
HOUSING & ECONOMIC RIGHTS
ADVOCATES
1814 Franklin Street, Suite 1040
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 271-8443

Eileen M. Connor
Toby R. Merrill
Joshua D. Rovenger
LEGAL SERVICES CENTER OF
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
122 Boylston Street
Jamaica Plain, MA 02130
(617) 522-0715

Attorneys for Plaintiffs-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	4
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	4
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. Legal Background	5
A. Borrower Defense	5
B. The Privacy Act	8
C. Gainful Employment.....	11
II. Factual Background.....	14
A. The Department uniformly applies the Corinthian Rule to 27,000 Students.....	14
B. The Department abandons the Corinthian Rule in favor of the Average Earnings Rule	18
III. Procedural History.....	22
STANDARD OF REVIEW	23
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	24
ARGUMENT	27
I. The Department’s <i>ultra vires</i> disclosure of Students’ personal information to the SSA violates the Privacy Act.	27

A. The Department’s data experiment constitutes a matching program and the Department indisputably failed to comply with any of the Privacy Act’s procedural requirements.28

B. The Department’s disclosure of Students’ personal information violates the law in several other, independent ways.....35

II. The District Court properly exercised its discretion to enjoin the Average Earnings Rule because the rule is invalid and was causing Students irreparable harm.....40

III. The Average Earnings Rule is arbitrary and capricious because it does not rationally measure the “value” of any given Corinthian program and because any reliance on “value” as the sole determinant of relief is inconsistent with the borrower defense regulation.....44

CONCLUSION50

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Armstrong v. Brown,
768 F.3d 975 (9th Cir. 2014) 30, 35

Bolker v. Comm’r Internal Revenue,
760 F.2d 1039 (9th Cir. 1985)41

Brower v. Evans,
257 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2001)45

Butte Cty. v. Hogen,
613 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2010).....45

Cal. Energy Comm’n v. Dep’t of Energy,
585 F.3d 1143 (9th Cir. 2009)50

Children’s Hospital of the King’s Daughters, Inc. v. Azar,
896 F.3d 615 (4th Cir. 2018)42

Christensen v. Harris Cty.,
529 U.S. 576 (2000).....48

Christopher v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.,
567 U.S. 142 (2012).....50

Consumer Fin’l Prot. Bureau v. Corinthian,
No. 1:14-cv-07194, 2015 WL 10854380 (N.D. Ill. filed Oct. 27, 2015)14

Doe v. Chao,
540 U.S. 614 (2004).....8

Drakes Bay Oyster Co. v. Jewell,
747 F.3d 1073 (9th Cir. 2014)24

<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro,</i> 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	49
<i>Engleson v. Burlington N. R. R. Co.,</i> 972 F.2d 1038 (9th Cir. 1992)	44
<i>Enyart v. Nat’l Conf. of Bar Examiners, Inc.,</i> 630 F.3d 1153 (9th Cir. 2011)	44
<i>F.T.C. v. Figgie Int’l. Inc.,</i> 994 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993).	50
<i>League of Wilderness Defenders v. Connaughton,</i> 752 F.3d 755 (9th Cir. 2014)	42
<i>Living Ctr. of S. Cal. v. Shewry,</i> 543 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 2001)	24
<i>Makaeff v. Trump Univ., LLC,</i> 309 F.R.D. 631 (S.D. Cal. 2015).	50
<i>Marsh v. Or. Nat. Res. Council,</i> 490 U.S. 360 (1989).....	44
<i>Mass. v. Corinthian Coll., Inc.,</i> No. 14-1093 (Mass. Super. Ct., filed April 3, 2014).....	14, 15
<i>Motor Veh. Mfrs. Ass’n v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	44
<i>People v. Corinthian Coll., Inc.,</i> No. CGC-13-534793 (Cal. Super. Ct., filed Oct. 11, 2013).....	15
<i>People v. Corinthian Schools, Inc., et. al.,</i> No. BC374999 (Cal. Super Ct., July 31, 2007).....	15

<i>Robbins v. Social Security Admin.</i> , 466 F.3d 880 (9th Cir. 2006)	30
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	34
<i>Sussman v. U.S. Marshals Serv.</i> , 494 F.3d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>Swenson v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 890 F.2d 1075 (9th Cir. 1989)	38
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 809 F.3d 134 (5th Cir. 2015)	42
<i>Thalheimer v. City of San Diego</i> , 645 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>U.S. Postal Serv. v. Nat’l Ass’n of Letter Carriers</i> , 9 F.3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 1993).....	38
<i>Waters v. Thornburgh</i> , 888 F.2d 870 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	39
<i>Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008).....	24
Statutes	
20 U.S.C. § 1002	11
20 U.S.C. § 1015a	39
20 U.S.C. § 1015c	13
20 U.S.C. § 1070	5
20 U.S.C. § 1087a	5

20 U.S.C. § 1087e	6
20 U.S.C. § 1088	11
20 U.S.C. § 1231	39
20 U.S.C. § 9511	39
26 U.S.C. § 6103	13
5 U.S.C. § 552a	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. § 706	2, 24, 42

Regulations

16 C.F.R. Part 433	6
34 C.F.R. § 668.402	11, 30
34 C.F.R. § 668.404	11
34 C.F.R. § 668.405	12
34 C.F.R. § 668.410	12
34 C.F.R. § 668.411	12
34 C.F.R. § 668.413	13
34 C.F.R. § 685.206	7, 48

Other Authorities

40 Fed. Reg. 53,506 (Nov. 18, 1975)	6
54 Fed. Reg. 25,818 (June 19, 1989)	34
79 Fed. Reg. 64,891 (Oct. 31, 2014)	12
81 Fed. Reg. 60,683 (Sept. 2, 2016)	36
81 Fed. Reg. 75,926 (Nov. 1, 2016)	7
83 Fed. Reg. 40,167 (Aug.14, 2018)	11
House Comm. on Government Operations, Report 100-802 (July 27, 1988) ..	10, 34

Privacy Act of 1974, Pub. L. 93-579, 88 Stat. 1896.....	8
<u>Produce</u> , <i>Oxford English Dictionary</i> , (2018).....	31
The Computer Matching and Privacy Protection Act of 1988, Pub. L. 100-503, 102 Stat. 2507	9
